

No. 06-0354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FAITH TEMPLE CHURCH,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

TOWN OF BRIGHTON, SANDRA L. FRANKEL, in her official capacity as Brighton Town Supervisor, THOMAS LOW, in his official capacity as Brighton Commissioner of Public Works, RAMSEY BOEHNER, in his official capacity as Brighton Town Planner, and JAMES R. VOGEL, RAYMOND TIERNEY III, JILL VIGDOR FELDMAN and SHERRY KRAUS, in their official capacity as Brighton Town Board Members,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>Background</i>	2
2. <i>Proceedings Below</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
TAKING FAITH TEMPLE’S PROPERTY PURSUANT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN WOULD CONSTITUTE THE IMPOSITION OR IMPLEMENTATION OF A LAND USE REGULATION UNDER RLUIPA	7
A. <i>The Plain Language Of RLUIPA</i>	7
1. <i>RLUIPA’s Statutory Elements</i>	7
2. <i>The Town’s Comprehensive Plan Is A Zoning Law That Limits Or Restricts Faith Temple’s Use Or Development Of Its Land, And Thus Qualifies As A “Land Use Regulation” Under RLUIPA</i>	9
3. <i>The Commencement Of Eminent Domain Proceedings In This Case Is The “Implement[ation]” Of A “Land Use Regulation”</i>	11
B. <i>The Conclusion That RLUIPA Encompasses The Implementation Of The Comprehensive Plan In This Case Is Consistent With Its Goals And Purposes</i>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

C. *Other Federal Court Have Recognized That Eminent Domain Proceedings May Fall Within The Scope Of RLUIPA* 15

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF ANTI-VIRUS SCAN

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLES	CASES
<i>City and Council of Honolulu v. Sherman</i> , 129 P.3d 542 (Haw. 2006)	17
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	8
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	14-15, 17
<i>Elsinore Christian Ctr. v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	14
<i>Faith Temple v. Town of Brighton, et al.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	2-3, 5-6
<i>Greenery Rehab. Group v. Hammon</i> , 150 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Harris v. Sullivan</i> , 968 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Kravetz v. Plenge</i> , 84 A.D. 2d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)	10
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	7
<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S.1146 (2005)	14
<i>Rayle v. Town of Cato Bd.</i> , 295 A.D. 2d 978 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002), appeal denied, 747 N.Y.S. 2d 851 (N.Y.A.D. 2002)	10
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>St. John's United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	16-17
<i>Udell v. Haas</i> , 21 N.Y. 2d 463 (N.Y. 1968)	10

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Wetzler v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp., 38 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1994) 13

Yerdon v. Henry, 91 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 1996) 8

STATUTES:

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA),
42 U.S.C. 2000cc *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f) 2

42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3(g) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(5) *passim*

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) 13

H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (1999) 13-14

RULE:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 2

MISCELLANEOUS:

83 Am. Jur. 2d *Zoning and Planing* (2005) 11

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 10

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1134 (1993) 12
